

San Diego Region Conformity Working Group

Agenda

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Public Comments/Member Comments

Members of the public shall have the opportunity to address the Conformity Working Group on any issue within the jurisdiction of SANDAG that is not on this agenda.

+3. Meeting Minutes

The San Diego Region Conformity Working Group (CWG) is asked to review the minutes from its March 1, 2023 meeting.

4. 2022 RAQS Update

Eric Luther. .APCD

5. 2021 Regional Plan Amendment Update

Kirsten Uchitel, SANDAG

Interagency consultation of the 2021 Regional Plan Amendment will continue with a discussion of the Preliminary Draft Air Quality Planning and Transportation Conformity documentation. Comments on the conformity documentation are requested by May 25, 2023, the end of the 30-day comment period.

6. 2023 FTIP NEVI Projects Suzanne Martinez, SANDAG.

7. Upcoming Meeting

The next meeting of the CWG is scheduled for June 7, 2023, at 10:30 a.m.



10:30 a.m.

Please use this link to join the meeting





+ next to an agenda item indicates an attachment

Free Language Assistance at sandag.org/LanguageAssistance | (619) 699-1900 Simultaneous interpretation will be provided in Spanish.

SANDAG operates its programs without regard to race, color, and national origin in compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. SANDAG has developed procedures for investigating and tracking Title VI complaints, and the procedures for filing a complaint are available to the public upon request. Questions concerning SANDAG nondiscrimination obligations or complaint procedures should be directed to the SANDAG General Counsel, John Kirk, at (619) 699-1997 or john.kirk@sandag.org. Any person who believes they or any specific class of persons to be subjected to discrimination prohibited by Title VI also may file a written complaint with the Federal Transit Administration.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), SANDAG will accommodate persons who require assistance in order to participate in SANDAG meetings. If such assistance is required, please contact the Clerk of the Board at clerkoftheboard@sandag.org or at (619) 699-1985, at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting. To request this document or related reports in an alternative format, please call (619) 699-1900 or (619) 699-1904 (TTY), or fax (619) 699-1905 at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting.

SANDAG agenda materials can be made available in alternative languages. To make a request, call (619) 699-1900 in advance of the meeting.

Los materiales de la agenda de SANDAG están disponibles en otros idiomas. Para hacer una solicitud, llame al (619) 699-1900.

如有需要,我们可以把SANDAG议程材料翻译成其他語言.

请在会议前至少 72 小时打电话 (619) 699-1900 提出请求.

CC Closed Captioning is available

SANDAG uses readily available speech recognition technology to automatically caption our meetings in Zoom. The accuracy of captions may vary based on pronunciations, accents, dialects, or background noise. To access Closed Captions, click the "CC" icon in the toolbar in Zoom. To request live closed caption services, please contact the Clerk of the Board at clerkoftheboard@sandag.org or at (619) 699-1985, at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting.

Vision Statement: Pursuing a brighter future for all

Mission Statement: We are the regional agency that connects people, places, and innovative ideas by implementing solutions with our unique and diverse communities.

Our Commitment to Equity: We hold ourselves accountable to the communities we serve. We acknowledge we have much to learn and much to change; and we firmly uphold equity and inclusion for every person in the San Diego region. This includes historically underserved, systemically marginalized groups impacted by actions and inactions at all levels of our government and society.

We have an obligation to eliminate disparities and ensure that safe, healthy, accessible, and inclusive opportunities are available to everyone. The SANDAG equity action plan will inform how we plan, prioritize, fund, and build projects and programs; frame how we work with our communities; define how we recruit and develop our employees; guide our efforts to conduct unbiased research and interpret data; and set expectations for companies and stakeholders that work with us.





We are committed to creating a San Diego region where every person who visits, works, and lives can thrive.





Action: Information

May 3, 2023

March 1, 2023 Meeting Minutes

Kirsten Uchitel (SANDAG), called the meeting of the San Diego Region Conformity Working Group (CWG) to order at 10:32 a.m.

1. Welcome and Introductions

Kirsten Uchitel facilitated introductions. The attendance sheet for this meeting is included.

2. Public Comments/Communications/Member Comments

Richard Radcliffe (SANDAG) provided the CWG with an update on the Regional Transit Capital Improvement Program and Administrative Modification amendments to the 2023 RTIP.

3. Meeting Minutes

Kirsten Uchitel asked the CWG to review the minutes from its November 2, 2022, meeting. No comments or corrections were made.

Reports

4. 2021 Regional Plan Amendment

Kirsten Uchitel (SANDAG) presented an overview of past information on the schedule, Emissions Model and Budgets, and Conformity Run Years for the proposed Amendment to the 2021 Regional Plan. New information was presented by Kirsten Uchitel on the Regional Growth Forecast, the Capacity Increasing Project List, the Exempt Project List, TCMs, and the Public Involvement Strategy for the proposed Amendment. Ziying Ouyang (SANDAG) presented information on the ABM model runs for the proposed Amendment and Ariana Zur Neiden (SANDG) presented information on updated revenue assumptions for the proposed Amendment.

5. 2025 Regional Plan

Kirsten Uchitel (SANDAG) opened Air Quality Conformity Consultation on the 2025 Regional Plan. Information was presented on the schedule, Emissions Model and Budgets, and Public Involvement Plan for the 2025 Regional Plan. Following the presentation, there was a discussion of the decision to use EMFAC17 rather than EMFAC21 among agency representatives from Caltrans, EPA, FTA, FHWA, and SANDAG. The decision to use EMFAC17 for the 2025 Regional Plan was endorsed.

6. Upcoming Meetings

The next CWG meeting is scheduled for April 5, 2022, at 10:30 a.m.

7. Adjournment

Kirsten Uchitel adjourned the meeting at 11:35 a.m.

Confirmed Attendance at SANDAG San Diego Region Conformity Working Group Meeting March 1, 2023

March 1, 2023			
Jurisdiction	Name	Attended	Comments
California Air Resources Board	Kevin Hendrawan	Yes	
Caltrans	Abhijit Bagde	Yes	
	Maurice Eaton	Yes	
	Emma Maggioncalda	Yes	
	Karishma Becha	Yes	
	Erika Espinosa Araiza	Yes	
	Erika Vaca	Yes	
	Sandy Vasquez	Yes	
	Jacqueline Kahrs	Yes	
	Roger Sanchez	Yes	
Federal Transit Administration	Rusty Whisman	Yes	
U.S. EPA	John Kelly	Yes	
Federal Highway Administration	Michael Morris	Yes	
San Diego County	Madeline Shute	Yes	
SANDAG Staff			
Keith Greer		Yes	
Kirsten Uchitel		Yes	
Richard Radcliffe		Yes	
Sam Sanford		Yes	
Ziying Ouyang		Yes	
Lauren Lee		Yes	
Suzanne Martinez		Yes	
Ariana Zur Neiden		Yes	